

No. 07-15763

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RUSSELL ALLEN NORDYKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MARY KING, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Hon. Martin J. Jenkins
(CV-99-04389-MJJ)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

Alan Gura (Cal. Bar. No. 178,221)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
101 N. Columbus Street, Suite 405
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/703.997.7665
alan@gurapossessky.com

August 18, 2010

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TEST FOR RESOLVING A SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIM DEPENDS UPON THE NATURE OF THE DISPUTED PROHIBITION OR REGULATION..	4
A. Resolving Cases by Defining the Right’s Core.....	4
B. Arms Prohibitions: The Common-Use Test.....	7
C. Carrying Restrictions: Time, Place, and Manner.....	8
D. Level of Scrutiny Review: Construing the Second Amendment.	10
II. THE ORDINANCE IS SUBJECT TO A STANDARD OF REVIEW, AS IT IMPLICATES SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS WITHOUT HISTORICAL ANTECEDENT AND CANNOT BE RESOLVED BY <i>HELLER</i> ’S MORE SPECIFIC TESTS..	12
III. INTERMEDIATE REVIEW IS AN INAPPROPRIATE SECOND AMENDMENT CONSTRUCTION TEST WHERE PRECEDENT CALLS FOR STRICT SCRUTINY.....	14

IV. THE ORDINANCE FAILS BOTH STRICT SCRUTINY AND INTERMEDIATE REVIEW.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 18

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 16

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... 16

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 17

Clark v. Jeter,
486 U.S. 456 (1988) 15

District of Columbia v. Heller,
128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008). passim

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 14

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 18

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020, 179 L. Ed.2d 894 (2010). 1, 2, 8, 13, 15

Muscarello v. United States,
524 U.S. 125 (1998)..... 8

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 6, 9

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	17
<i>Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle</i> , 517 F.3d 738 (5 th Cir. 2008).	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	14
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	17
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>United States v. Everist</i> , 368 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 15655 (3d Cir. July 29, 2010).	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 16194 (7th Cir. Aug. 5, 2010)	10
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 9

Washington Free Community, Inc. v. Wilson,
334 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1971) 19

Wexler v. City of New Orleans,
267 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. La. 2005) 19

Williams v. Morgan,
478 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007). 14

Other Authorities

Adam Winkler, *Fatal in Theory and
Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis
of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts*,
59 VANDERBILT L. REV. 793 (2006). 18

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1998). 8

Br. of the United States, No. 07-290. 16

Keith Whittington, CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION:
TEXTUAL MEANING, ORIGINAL INTENT, &
JUDICIAL REVIEW (1999). 12

Laurence Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
(2d ed. 1988). 15

Lawrence Solum, *District of Columbia v. Heller
and Originalism*, ILL. PUB. LAW RESEARCH
PAPER NO. 08-14, at 44 (Feb. 9, 2009),
available at [http://ssrn.com/abstract= 1241655](http://ssrn.com/abstract=1241655). 12

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON
(T.J. Randolph, ed., 1830)..... 14
